

---

---

Nos. 19-16102, 19-16299, 19-16300,  
19-16336 (Consolidated)

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

SIERRA CLUB, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity as President of  
the United States, ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity as President of  
the United States, ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NOS. 4:19-CV-00892-  
HSG, 4:19-CV-00872-HSG, HON. HAYWOOD S. GILLIAM, JR.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* REP. ANDY BARR  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: 202-232-5590  
Fax: 202-464-3590  
Email: [chajec@irli.org](mailto:chajec@irli.org)

Lawrence J. Joseph  
Cal. Bar #154908  
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
U.S. Rep. Andy Barr*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument .....3

Argument.....4

I. The District Court lacked jurisdiction. ....4

    A. Plaintiffs lack Article III and prudential standing.....4

        1. Plaintiffs’ interests are insufficiently related to an  
           “injury in fact” to satisfy Article III jurisdiction. ....7

        2. Plaintiffs’ interests fall outside the relevant zones  
           of interests. ....10

        3. Plaintiffs’ diverted resources do not satisfy Article  
           III..... 11

    B. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ challenge. ....15

        1. Plaintiffs cannot sue under the APA.....15

        2. Plaintiffs cannot bring a non-APA and pre-APA  
           suit in equity.....16

II. If jurisdiction existed, a class action would remain an improper  
vehicle for this litigation. ....18

    A. These DoD projects qualify as “unforeseen” within the  
       meaning of § 8005.....18

    B. The CAA did not “deny” an item to DoD within the  
       meaning of § 8005.....19

III. The public interest and Plaintiffs’ lack of irreparable harm aslo weigh against injunctive relief.....	20
A. Plaintiffs’ cognizable harm is trivial to non-existent, while the Government’s interests are significant. ....	20
B. The public interest favors denial of injunctive relief. ....	22
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....16

*Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler*,  
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....14

*Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union*,  
498 U.S. 517 (1991) .....10

*Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes*,  
302 U.S. 464 (1938) .....9. 17

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....5

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA*,  
632 F. App’x 905 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 11-12

*Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp*,  
397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....16

*Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.*,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....4

*Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States*,  
517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....10, 18

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....12

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.*,  
543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....14

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....5

*Davis v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....22

*Dep’t of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 255 (1999) .....15

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986) ..... 8-9

*Ecosystem Inv., Partners v. Crosby Dredging, L.L.C.*,  
729 F.App’x 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....13

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....17

*Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC*,  
666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....12

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....8

*Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood*,  
441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....12

*Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.*,  
390 U.S. 1 (1968) .....9

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 3, 11-14, 22

*Heckler v. Lopez*,  
464 U.S. 879 (1983) ..... 21-22

*Hernandez v. Sessions*,  
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) .....21

*In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.*,  
915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019).....7

*Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee*,  
456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....4

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....4

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....15

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....5

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....5, 7

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 10-11

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	8-9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	21
<i>Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan</i> , 14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	10, 18
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	6, 13
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	4
<i>Nader v. Saxbe</i> , 497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	19
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	12
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	6
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	7, 12
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999) .....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	17

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
464 U.S. 154 (1984) ..... 14

*United States v. Will*,  
449 U.S. 200 (1980) ..... 20

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &  
State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 6-7

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... 8-9, 13

*Wadley S. R. Co. v. Georgia*,  
235 U.S. 651 (1915) ..... 17

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 13

*Waters v. Churchill*,  
511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... 14

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 22

*Youngberg v. Romeo*,  
457 U.S. 307 (1982) ..... 17

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 3-9, 11-12, 15, 17, 21

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2..... 4-5

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. §§551-706 ..... 3, 15-17

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 702(2) ..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 16

10 U.S.C. § 284..... 2-3, 9-10, 19

10 U.S.C. § 284(a) .....2  
 10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7).....3, 10  
 10 U.S.C. § 2808 .....2  
 National Environmental Policy Act,  
     42 U.S.C. §§ 4331-4347 .....2, 3  
 National Emergencies Act,  
     50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651 .....2  
 PUB. L. NO. 94-574, § 1, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976).....15  
 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,  
     PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724 .....7  
 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, §  
     102(c)(1),  
     PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, § 102(c)(1), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-555 .....7  
 Real ID Act of 2005,  
     PUB. L. NO. 109-13, Tit. I, Div. B, 119 Stat. 231, 302-11 .....7  
 Real ID Act of 2005, § 102,  
     PUB. L. NO. 109-13, Tit. I, Div. B, § 102, 119 Stat. 231, 306 .....7  
 DoD Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2019, § 8005,  
     PUB. L. NO. 115-245, div. A, § 8005,  
     132 Stat. 2981, 2999 (Sept. 28, 2018) .....2-4, 18-19  
 Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019,  
     PUB. L. NO. 116-6, 132 Stat. 2981 ..... 19-20

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b) .....2  
 Presidential Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the  
     Southern Border of the United States, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019) ....2
